## **RESOLUTION NO. 5**

## Series 2023

## RESOLUTION APPROVING COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT APPLICATION ON BEHALF OF THE FAMILY AND INTERCULTURAL RESOURCE CENTER.

WHEREAS, the Colorado Department of Local Affairs administers the federal Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program to carry out community development activities;

WHEREAS, Family & Intercultural Resource Center (FIRC) and Building Hope have partnered to construct the 18,000 square foot Sol Center within the Alta Verde workforce neighborhood in the Town of Breckenridge;

WHEREAS, the funds must be used for activities that benefit low- and moderate-income persons;

WHEREAS, local governments may apply for these CDBG grant funds on behalf of nonprofits; and,

WHEREAS, the Town of Breckenridge is applying on behalf the FIRC for a CDBG grant to be used for construction of the Sol Center to provide a welcoming, inclusive space for our workforce to access resources and programming in a convenient location along the free bus line.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO:

**Section 1.** The Town Council of the Town of Breckenridge conducted a public hearing on February 14, 2023.

**Section 2.** After taking testimony at the hearing, the Town Council of the Town of Breckenridge does hereby authorize the grants administrator to submit an application to the Department of Local Affairs for the Community Development Block Grant for the Sol Center in the amount of \$600,000.

**Section 3.** All resolutions, or parts thereof, inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent only of such inconsistency. This repealer shall not be construed to revive any such resolution, or part thereof, heretofore repealed.

Section 4. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

RESOLUTION APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 14th day of February, 2023.

TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE

By: Eric S. Mamula, Mayor

ATTEST:

Helen Cospolich, CMC, Town Clerk

1

## APPROVED IN FORM

y Date X Town Attorney